

No. 24-_____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STEVEN ZORN; IOWA SLEEP DISORDERS CENTER, P.C.;
IOWA CPAP, L.L.C.,
Petitioners,

v.

STEPHEN B. GRANT, ON BEHALF OF THE UNITED STATES
OF AMERICA AND ON BEHALF OF THE STATE OF IOWA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
Eighth Circuit**

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF
CERTIORARI**

BRIAN O. MARTY
ANDREW B. HOWIE
SHINDLER, ANDERSON,
GOPLERUD & WEESE, P.C.
5015 Grand Ride Drive,
Suite 100
West Des Moines, IA 50265

JESSICA L. ELLSWORTH
Counsel of Record
NATHANIEL A.G. ZELINSKY
SAMANTHA K. ILAGAN
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
Telephone: (202) 637-5600
jessica.ellsworth@hoganlovells.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	11
I. THERE IS A DEEP TWELVE-CIRCUIT SPLIT	11
A. The First, Second, Third, Fourth, Fifth, Sixth, Ninth, Tenth, Elev- enth, And D.C. Circuits Do Not Require An Express Allegation Of Fraud.....	12
B. The Seventh And Eighth Circuits Require An Express Allegation Of Fraud.....	23
II. THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT’S APPROACH IS WRONG.....	26
III. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS IMPORTANT, AND THIS CASE OF- FERS AN IDEAL VEHICLE TO ADDRESS IT	29

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
CONCLUSION	32
APPENDIX	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES:	
<i>Ashwander v. Tennessee Valley Auth.</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936)	5, 32
<i>Cause of Action v. Chicago Transit Auth.</i> , 815 F.3d 267 (7th Cir. 2016)	24
<i>Coinbase Inc. v. Bielski</i> , 599 U.S. 736 (2023)	30
<i>Dingle v. Bioport Corp.</i> , 388 F.3d 209 (6th Cir. 2004)	18
<i>Graham Cnty. Soil & Water Conservation Dist.</i> <i>v. United States ex rel. Wilson</i> , 559 U.S. 280 (2010)	1, 6, 9, 28
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 583 U.S. 281 (2018)	32
<i>Minnesota Ass’n of Nurse Anesthetists v. Allina</i> <i>Health Sys. Corp.</i> , 276 F.3d 1032 (8th Cir. 2002)	24
<i>Monaghan v. Henry Phipps Plaza West, Inc.</i> , 531 F. App’x 127 (2d Cir. 2013)	14
<i>Moore v. New York Cotton Exchange</i> , 270 U.S. 593 (1926)	27
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	26
<i>Schindler Elevator Corp. v.</i> <i>United States ex rel. Kirk</i> , 563 U.S. 401 (2011)	3, 4, 13, 27
<i>Silbersher v. Valeant Pharms. Int’l, Inc.</i> , 89 F.4th 1154 (9th Cir. 2024)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Spector Motor Serv., Inc. v. McLaughlin</i> , 323 U.S. 101 (1944)	32
<i>United States ex rel. Absher v. Momence Meadows Nursing Center, Inc.</i> , 764 F.3d 699 (7th Cir. 2014)	3, 23
<i>United States ex rel. Advocates for Basic Legal Equality, Inc. v. U.S. Bank, N.A.</i> , 816 F.3d 428 (6th Cir. 2016)	3, 17
<i>United States ex rel. Bibby v. Mortg. Invs. Corp.</i> , 987 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2021)	21
<i>United States ex rel. Black v. Health & Hospital Corp. of Marion Cnty.</i> , 494 F. App'x 285 (4th Cir. 2012)	15
<i>United States ex rel. Boothe v. Sun Healthcare Grp., Inc.</i> , 496 F.3d 1169 (10th Cir. 2007)	21
<i>United States ex rel. Colquitt v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 858 F.3d 365 (5th Cir. 2017)	17
<i>United States ex rel. Davis v. District of Columbia</i> , 679 F.3d 832 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	22
<i>United States ex rel. Doe v. Staples, Inc.</i> , 773 F.3d 83 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	6, 7, 23
<i>United States ex rel. Estate of Cunningham v. Millennium Labs. of Cal., Inc.</i> , 713 F.3d 662 (1st Cir. 2013)	3, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>United States ex rel. Feingold v. AdminaStar Fed., Inc.</i> , 324 F.3d 492 (7th Cir. 2003)	23
<i>United States ex rel. Fesenmaier v. Cameron-Ehlen Grp., Inc.</i> , 715 F. Supp. 3d 1133 (D. Minn. 2024).....	30
<i>United States ex rel. Fine v. Sandia Corp.</i> , 70 F.3d 568 (10th Cir. 1995).....	19, 20
<i>United States ex rel. Found. Aiding The Elderly v. Horizon West</i> , 265 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2011).....	19
<i>United States ex rel. Jamison v. McKesson Corp.</i> , 649 F.3d 322 (5th Cir. 2011).....	27
<i>United States ex rel. Jones v. Collegiate Fundings Servs., Inc.</i> , 469 F. App'x 244 (4th Cir. 2012).....	16
<i>United States ex rel. Jones v. Horizon Healthcare Corp.</i> , 160 F.3d 326 (6th Cir. 1998).....	17
<i>United States ex rel. Kirk v. Schindler Elevator Corp.</i> , 601 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2010).....	13
<i>United States ex rel. Mateski v. Raytheon Co.</i> , 816 F.3d 565 (9th Cir. 2016).....	19
<i>United States ex rel. Moore & Co., P.A. v. Majestic Blue Fisheries, LLC</i> , 812 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2016).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>United States ex rel. Oliver v. Philip Morris USA Inc.</i> , 826 F.3d 466 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	3, 22, 23
<i>United States ex rel. Ondis v. City of Woonsocket</i> , 587 F.3d 49 (1st Cir. 2009).....	12, 13
<i>United States ex rel. Osheroff v. Humana Inc.</i> , 776 F.3d 805 (11th Cir. 2015).....	3, 21, 26
<i>United States ex rel. Poteet v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 F.3d 503 (6th Cir. 2009)	17, 18
<i>United States ex rel. Rabushka v. Crane Co.</i> , 40 F.3d 1509 (8th Cir. 1994).....	9, 24, 25, 29
<i>United States ex rel. Rahimi v. Rite Aid Corp.</i> , 3 F.4th 813 (6th Cir. 2021)	18
<i>United States ex rel. Reed v. Keypoint Gov’t Sols.</i> , 923 F.3d 729 (10th Cir. 2019)	3, 20
<i>United States ex rel. Saldivar v. Fresenius Med. Care Holdings, Inc.</i> , 841 F.3d 927 (11th Cir. 2016)	21
<i>United States ex rel. Schutte v. SuperValu Inc.</i> , 598 U.S. 739 (2023)	29
<i>United States ex rel. Shea v. Cellco P’ship</i> , 863 F.3d 923 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	23
<i>United States ex rel. Solis v. Millennium Pharms., Inc.</i> , 885 F.3d 623 (9th Cir. 2018)	3, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>United States ex rel. Solomon v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 878 F.3d 139 (5th Cir. 2017)	3, 16, 17
<i>United States ex rel. Springfield Terminal Ry. Co. v. Quinn</i> , 14 F.3d 645 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	6, 12, 13, 16, 17, 19, 23, 26, 27
<i>United States ex rel. Stebbins v. Maraposa Surgical, Inc.</i> , No. 24-1626, 2024 WL 4947274 (3d Cir. Dec. 3, 2024)	15
<i>United States ex rel. Taylor v. Boyko</i> , 39 F.4th 177 (4th Cir. 2022)	3
<i>United States ex rel. Vaughn v. Harris Cnty. Hosp. Dist.</i> , No. 22-20659, 2023 WL 8649876 (5th Cir. Dec. 14, 2023)	17
<i>United States ex rel. Winkelman v. CVS Caremark Corp.</i> , 827 F.3d 201 (1st Cir. 2016)	12
<i>United States ex rel. Zizic v. Q2Administrators, LLC</i> , 728 F.3d 228 (3d Cir. 2013)	3, 14
<i>United States v. Alcan Elec. & Eng'g, Inc.</i> , 197 F.3d 1014 (9th Cir. 1999)	19
<i>Yates v. Pinellas Hematology & Oncology, P.A.</i> , 21 F.4th 1288 (11th Cir. 2021)	10, 30
STATUTES:	
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)(A)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
31 U.S.C. § 3729(b)(1)(A)(iii)	5, 10, 29
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(1).....	5
31 U.S.C. § 3730(d)(2).....	6
31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(4) (2012).....	21
31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(4)(A).....	2, 4, 6, 10, 26, 27, 28
31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(4)(B).....	28
REGULATION:	
28 C.F.R. § 85.5 (Table 1)	5, 30
RULE:	
Sup. Ct. R. 10(a)	11, 26
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	26
Press Release, <i>False Claims Act Settlements and Judgments Exceed \$2.9B in Fiscal Year 2024</i> , Dep't of Justice (Jan. 15, 2025)	4, 30, 31
